Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013 was a negative 3,802,883 or a negative $1.08 per share of our common stock or negatve
2.57 after taking into effect the reverse stock split.  Our net tangible book value represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities
divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2013.  Assuming we issue all of the shares of our
common stock offered by us at the public offerering price of $5.00 per share, and after deducting the commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, converting convertible notes net of debt discount already on the books, including the issuance of shares
to three board members in the amount of 25,170 for work to June 30th., our net tangible book value would be approximately $11.13
million or $1.95 per share of our common stock.  This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.75 to
our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.05 per share to new investors purchasing shares of
our common stock in this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per
share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Public offering price per share   $   5.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2013, after conversion of notes   0.21
Increase per share attritutable to new investors   1.74
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering.   1.95
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   3.05

director shares
$ 150,000.00  for 3 directors - annual
$ 12,500.00  per month
 7  months to June 2013
$ 87,500.00  seven months
 3  3 directors
$ 29,166.67  per director
 3.476
 8,390  each director   8390
 25,170  three directors

$ 43,333.0  $ 87,497.46  $ 44,164
 29,680   59,930
 2.3810   2.3810  split
 12,465   25,170  shares

-8-

IDEAL POWER INC.

Condensed Balance Sheets

   Pro Forma
   Stockholders'
   Deficit as of

  June 30,
December

31,   June 30,
  2013   2012   2013
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   (note 15)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 372,538  $ 1,972,301  $
Accounts receivable, net   633,836   485,674
Inventories, net   233,087   217,867